during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

(u) New Accounting Pronouncements

Metropolitan implemented the following GASB Statements in fiscal year 2023:

GASB Statement No. 96, Subscription-Based Information Technology Arrangements (GASB 96). This Statement provides
guidance on the accounting and financial reporting for subscription-based information technology arrangements for
governments. A subscription asset is a contract conveying the right-to-use a vendor’s information technology
software, sometimes in combination with a tangible underlying capital asset, in an exchange or exchange-like
transaction. A subscription liability and an intangible asset is recognized in the financial statements. Beginning net
position for the quarter ended September 30, 2022 was restated as a result.

T H E   M E T R O P O L I T A N   W A T E R   D I S T R I C T   O F   S O U T H E R N   C A L I F O R N I A

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(CONTINUED)

September 30, 2023 and 2022
(Unaudited)

33

The statement of net position for the period ended September 30, 2022 was adjusted as follows:

2022 GASB 96 2022
(Dollars in thousands) previously reported adjustment as adjusted
Noncurrent Assets:

Subscriptions  —  7,103  7,103
Accumulated depreciation and amortization  (8,135,992)  (1,133)  (8,137,125)

Total change in assets $ 5,970

Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 195,367 $ 42 $ 195,409
Current portion of subscriptions  —  2,131  2,131

Noncurrent Liabilities:
Subscriptions, net of current portion  —  2,978  2,978

Total change in liabilities  5,151

Net Position:
Net investment in capital assets, including SWP  6,417,673  861  6,418,534

Unrestricted  551,886  (42)  551,844

Total change in net position  819
Total change in liabilities net position $ 5,970

The statement of revenues, expenses and changes in net position for the period ended September 30, 2022 was
adjusted as follows:

2022 GASB 96 2022
(Dollars in thousands) previously reported adjustment as adjusted
Operating expenses:

Operations and maintenance $ 138,488 $ (621) $ 137,867
Less: Depreciation and amortization  (90,344)  (541)  (90,885)

Total change in operating expenses  80

Nonoperating revenues
Other, net  2,071  (25)  2,046

Net Position
Beginning of year  7,456,449  764  7,457,213

Total change in net position $ 819

GASB Statement No. 94, Public-Private and Public-Public Partnerships and Availability Payment Arrangements effective for
fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2022. This statement aims to improve financial reporting by addressing issues
related to public-private and public-public partnership arrangements (PPPs). A PPP is an arrangement in which a
government (the transferor) contracts with an operator (a governmental or nongovernmental entity) to provide
public services by conveying control of the right to operate or use a nonfinancial asset, such as infrastructure or